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Disclaimer

This manual could contain technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. ADB Airfield Solutions reserves the right to
revise this manual from time to time in the contents thereof without obligation of ADB Airfield Solutions to notify any
person of such revision or change.

Details and values given in this manual have been compiled with care. They are not binding, however, and ADB
Airfield Solutions disclaims any liability for damages or detriments suffered as a result of reliance on the information
given herein or the use of products, processes or equipment to which this manual refers. No warranty is made that
the use of the information or of the products, processes or equipment to which this manual refers will not infringe any
third party's patents or rights.

Warranties

LED Products of ADB Airfield Solutions manufacture are guaranteed against mechanical, electrical, and physical
defects for a period of four years after the date of installation and are guaranteed to be merchantable and fit for the
ordinary purposes for which such products are made.

ADB Airfield Solutions will correct by repair or replacement, at its option, equipment or parts which fail because of
mechanical, electrical or physical defects, provided that the goods have been properly handled and stored prior to
installation, properly installed and properly operated after installation, and provided further that Buyer gives ADB
Airfield Solutions written notice of such defects after delivery of the goods to Buyer. Refer to the Safety section for
more information on Material Handling Precautions and Storage precautions that must be followed.

ADB Airfield Solutions reserves the right to examine goods upon which a claim is made. Said goods must be
presented in the same condition as when the defect therein was discovered. ADB Airfield Solutions further reserves
the right to require the return of such goods to establish any claim.

ADB Airfield Solutions’ obligation under this guarantee is limited to making repair or replacement within a reasonable
time after receipt of such written notice and does not include any other costs such as the cost of removal of defective
part, installation of repaired product, labor or consequential damages of any kind, the exclusive remedy being to
require such new parts to be furnished.

ADB Airfield Solutions’ liability under no circumstances will exceed the contract price of goods claimed to be defective.
Any returns under this guarantee are to be on a transportation charges prepaid basis. For products not manufactured
by, but sold by ADB Airfield Solutions, warranty is limited to that extended by the original manufacturer.

This is ADB Airfield Solutions’ sole guarantee and warranty with respect to the goods; there are no express warranties
or warranties of fitness for any particular purpose or any implied warranties of fithess for any particular purpose or any
implied warranties other than those made expressly herein. All such warranties being expressly disclaimed.

Trademarks

General notice: other product names used here are for identification purposes only and may be trademarks of their
respective companies.

Proprietary Information

This information carrier contains proprietary information, which shall not be used for other purposes than those for
which it has been released, nor be reproduced or disclosed to third parties without the prior written consent of ADB
Airfield Solutions.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
mechanical, photocopy, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of ADB Airfield Solutions. No
patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information contained herein. Neither is any liability assumed
for damages resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

ADB Airfield Solutions shall not be liable to the purchaser of this product or third parties for damages, losses, costs,
or expenses incurred by purchaser or third parties as a result of accident, misuse, or abuse of this product or
unauthorized modifications, repairs, or alterations to this product. ADB Airfield Solutions shall not be liable against
any damages arising from the use of any options or parts other than those designated as approved products.
Copyright © 2013 by ADB Airfield Solutions. All rights reserved.
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Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531
WC Kit 94A0531

1.0 WC Kit
94A0531

1.1 Safety

1.1.1 To use this
equipment safely:

1.1.1.1 Additional Reference
Materials:

1.1.2 Qualified Personnel

Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531.

This section contains general safety instructions for installing and using ADB Airfield Solutions equipment. Some
safety instructions may not apply to the equipment in this manual. Task- and equipment-specific warnings are
included in other sections of this manual where appropriate.

WARNING

Read installation instructions in their entirety before starting installation.

Refer to the FAA Advisory Circular AC 150/5340-26, Maintenance of Airport Visual Aids Facilities, for
instructions on safety precautions.

Observe all safety regulations. To avoid injuries, always disconnect power before making any wiring
connections or touching any parts. Refer to FAA Advisory Circular AC 150/5340-26.

Become familiar with the general safety instructions in this section of the manual before installing,
operating, maintaining or repairing this equipment.

Read and carefully follow the instructions throughout this manual for performing specific tasks and
working with specific equipment.

Make this manual available to personnel installing, operating, maintaining or repairing this equipment.
Follow all applicable safety procedures required by your company, industry standards and government
or other regulatory agencies.

Install all electrical connections to local code.

Use only electrical wire of sufficient gauge and insulation to handle the rated current demand. All wiring
must meet local codes.

Route electrical wiring along a protected path. Make sure they will not be damaged by moving
equipment.

Protect components from damage, wear, and harsh environment conditions.

Allow ample room for maintenance, panel accessibility, and cover removal.

Protect equipment with safety devices as specified by applicable safety regulations.

If safety devices must be removed for installation, install them immediately after the work is completed
and check them for proper functioning prior to returning power to the circuit.

* NFPA 70B, Electrical Equipment Maintenance.

* NFPA 70E, Electrical Safety Requirements for Employee Workplaces.
* ANSI/NFPA 79, Electrical Standards for Metalworking Machine Tools.
* OSHA 29 CFR, Part 1910, Occupational Health and Safety Standards.
» National and local electrical codes and standards.

The term qualified personnel is defined here as individuals who thoroughly understand the equipment and its safe
operation, maintenance and repair. Qualified personnel are physically capable of performing the required tasks,
familiar with all relevant safety rules and regulations and have been trained to safely install, operate, maintain and
repair the equipment. Itis the responsibility of the company operating this equipment to ensure that its personnel meet
these requirements.

Always use required personal protective equipment (PPE) and follow safe electrical work practices.

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved



Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531

Introduction

ALN147 Rev. B
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1.2 Introduction

1.2.1 Special Tools and
Equipment Required

Figure 1: Kit 94A0531 Ordering Code

CURRENT 2.8A - 6.6A =1 J
VOLTAGE 95 - 264 VOLTS AC =2
12 VOLTS DC =3

W/OUT SBOL =0

WITH
WITH S

SH 1 - NEW BUILD W/44A6454 CAGE—
SH 1 - RETROFIT TO 44A6454 CAGE—

SH 2 - RETROFIT TO 44D0919 WELDED CAGE—

94A0531 - X X X

SBOL-FAA =1
BOL-ICAO =2

12FT CAGE =1
8FTCAGE=2
12FT CAGE=3
8 FT CAGE =4
12FTCAGE =15
8FTCAGE=46

This service bulletin provides instructions to install a new ADB LED kit in L-807
Externally Lighted Wind Cone Assembly.

Refer to Table 1 and Table 2 for the tools and equipment required to install a ADB LED

Externally Lighted Kit.

Table 1: Required Equipment Supplied

Description Part Number Qty
Service Bulletin ALN147 1
Externally Lit LED Kit 94A0531XXX 1
- . IXX3 & IXX4
Modified Upper Bearing, Bolted Cage
75A0027/1
IXX5 & IXX6
Modified Upper Bearing, Welded Cage
75B0012/1
/XX5 & IXX6
Lower Ground Strap 3
44A6683/1 =
) ) IXX5 & IXX6 g
Welded Cage Retrofit Mounting Bar -
60A4117 =
X
. . IXX6 =
Windcone Shaft Size 1 - Welded Cage -
44C0945/01 g
IXX5 3
Windcone Shaft Size 2 - Welded Cage £
44C0945/03
. . IXX4
Windcone Shaft Size 1 - Bolted Cage
60A4066/1
/XX3
Windcone Shaft Size 2 - Bolted Cage
60A4066/4
Table 2: Required Equipment Not Supplied
Description Qty
Wrenches for 3/8 inch, 1/2 inch, and 5/8 inch hex screws and nuts 3
Allen hex keys for 5/64 inch, 3/16 inch and 1/4 inch 3
Medium size blade screwdriver 1
36 inch bubble level 1
Miniture size blade screwdriver 1
Locking Thread Sealant (Loctite 567 or Equivelent). AR
L-807 Instruction Manual 96A0345 1

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved
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Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531
General Instructions

1.3 General
Instructions

1.3.1 Lowering the Wind
Cone Assembly to the
Ground

De-energize the field circuit connected to the wind cone before installing the newexternally
lighted kit. Read and understand the service bulletin before working on the wind cone. The
assemblies can be powered by either a series circuit or a voltage power.

See Table 1.

Check the new externally light kit for any shipping damage. Notify the trucking firm and ADB
Airfield Solutions Sales Department immediately if any damaged is found.

The ADB LED Externally Lighted Kit includes two (2) LED Light Engine Assemblies, and a
Rotating Power Assembly (RPA). A L-810 SBOL Obstruction Light Assembly is optional.

After disconnecting the field circuit:
Follow procedure and Figure 1.

* Before lowering the pole assembly

— Check the rope for breaks, cuts, fraying, or other deterioration that would allow the
rope to break during the lowering operation. Replace the rope, if necessary.

— Check that the support leg (23) swings away from the pole freely by moving the
support leg by hand. If the support leg is tight, oil joint or adjust the nut torque until the
support leg swings freely.

NOTE: Additional support can be provided by placing a sawhorse in the lowering path of

the pole.

— Remove two hex nuts (18), split washers (19), and flatwasher (17) from the base plate
screw (16). See Figure 2.

Figure 2: L-807 Mounting

==X

10. Rope Cleat 17. 1/2 Thick 20. 5/8-11 Hex Nut

23. Support Arm

Flatwasher Assembly
15. Pole Support Base Plate  18. 1/2 Hex Nut 21. 5/8 Lockwasher 30. 1/2 Flatwasher - Thin
16. 1/2-13 x 2 Hex Hd Cap 19. 1/2 Split 8. Upper Shaft Attach

Screws Lockwasher 22. Anchor Bolt Point

Lowering of the pole assembly, L807

— Use at least two people to lower the pole assembly: one person to hold the rope and
the other person to hand-walk the pole down. Remove the nuts shown above (16).
Lower the pole.

— Insure that the wind cone cage assembly does not hit the ground.

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved 3
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1.3.2 Removing the
Existing Light Kit

1.3.3 Remove the Cage
Assembly

Lowering of the pole assembly, L806

— Use at least two people to lower the pole assembly. Unbolt the base then, lower the
pole.

— Insure that the wind cone cage assembly does not hit the ground.

Remove the existing light kit as follows:

— Remove the existing light assembly and, if pressent, the obstruction light assembly.

— Disconnect all electrical connections. Disconnect the strain relief. Pull the wire through
the upper shaft.

— Remove the upper shaft and the upper bearing from the cage assembly.

To install the new LED internally lighted kit, perform the following:

1.

5.
6.

Replace the upper bearing then the upper shaft with the ones issued in the kit. See the
appropriate diagrams.

Slide the upper collar flange over the upper shaft base.
Connect the external light assembly to the upper bearing and the shatft.

Apply a small amount of Locking-thread Sealer on the wind cone shaft threads and then
screw the new External Light Assembly on top of the shaft.

Feed power into the Surge Protection Enclosure.
Connect the 2-bolts holding the upper shaft to upper collar flange and the pole.

Figure 3: L-806 External Incandescent Lamp Assembly

u] \
Bl Remove the 2-bolts holding
the upper shaft to upper collar

!
|

flange and the pole.

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved
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Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531
Assembling Wind Cone Sock Cage

1.4 Assembling Wind The sock cage assembly is comprised of the following items: throat ring, mid ring, trail ring

Cone Sock Cage and associated connector straps. Assembling these items together is accomplished by using
the ¥4-20 x 7/8 Long, Socket Button Head screws, % lock washer, and ¥%-20 hex nut,
mounting hardware supplied.

1.

Fasten the two bearing L-shaped support straps to the throat ring (the largest diameter
ring) using the pre-drilled holes in the ring and the strap. Install the “L- end” of the two
straps to the throat ring 180 degrees apart. Turn the short leg of the strap outward.
Tighten all screws and nuts.

Fasten the mid ring (next smallest diameter ring) to the next set of holes in the bearing
support straps away from the throat ring. Tighten all screws and nuts.

Fasten the trail end ring (smallest diameter ring) to the far end of the strap. Tighten all
screws and nuts.

Fasten the other two straight support straps to all three rings by using the remaining holes
in each of the rings. Tighten all screws and nuts.

Next fasten the bearing mounting plate at right angles to the bearing support strap and
fasten these to items to the L-shaped support strap using a ¥-20 flat head screw and hex
nut. Tighten the flat head screw and nut. Place the bearing on the mounting pad with the
shaft collar where the set screws are located, pointing toward the center line of the cage,
and fasten with the 3/8-16 screw, heavy flat washer, and 3/8-16 hex nut. Tighten all
hardware.

Figure 4: L-807 - 8 ft WC Cage Assembly Diagram

8 FT CAGE BEARING SUPPORT

8 FT CAGE SUPPORT STRAP
60A3081-8

8 FT THROAT 14.5 DIARING
60A3079-3

Ref: 44A6454

8 FT THROAT 16.25 DIARING

BEARING MOUNTING PAD 11/4 NPT PIPE CAP
60A3082 77A0066

WEATHER SHIELD Modified Bearing
63A0332-1 has hole for bolt to mount the

75A0027-1 MODIFIED BEARING | €xternal light assembly bar

3/8-16 X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
3/8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER
66A0026-29

#10 FLATWASHER (x2)
66A0015-17

1/4-20 X 1 FLAT HEAD PHIL
1/4-20 HX NUT, S8
65A0015/24
1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER|—
66A0026/24 -

—__ Typical bearing install 8 and 12 ft

3/8-16 HX NUT
65A0015-29

3/8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER
66A0026-29

60A3080-8

8 FT CAGE BEARING SUPPORT STRAP
60A3083-8

8 FT THROAT 18 DIARING
60A3079-1

WEATHER SHIELD
63A0332-1

__——75A0027 UNMODIFIED BEARING

——__WC SHAFT L-807 8FT UNLIT
60A4066-1

8 FT CAGE
BEARING SUPPORT |
60A3080-8 |

|
BEARING MOUNTING PAD
60A3079-2 60A3082

1/4-20 X 1 FLAT HEAD PHIL

1/4-20 HX NUT, S8
65A0015/24

1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER
66A0026/24

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved
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Assembling Wind Cone Sock Cage

ALN147 Rev. B
7/23/13

1/4-20 X 7/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER.
66A0026/24
1/4-20 HX NUT, 8S
65A0015/24 DETAILA
SCALE 1:2

TYP 4 PLACES EACH RING

12 FT THROAT 31.5 DIARING

12 FT CAGE
SUPPORT STRAP

60A3081-12

(0]
o
o
=~
O
(0]

au0D pUuIM
Buljquassy

12 FT THROAT
27 DIARING

60A3079-6

Ref: 44A6454

1.4.0.1 Assembling the Cage
Assembly to the Shaft

Figure 5: L-807 - 12 ft WC Cage Assembly Diagram

1 1/4 NPT PIPE CAP.
77A0066

WEATHER SHIELD
63A0332-1

WC UPPER PILLOW
BEARING MODIFIED
75A0027-1
Coat unpainted bearing surfaces with 67A0098 corrosion inhibiter,
upper and lower bearings. Protect prior to shipping.
BEARING MOUNTING PAD
60A3082

Modified Bearing
has hole for bolt to mount the
external light assembly bar

CAGE SUPPORT STRAP 12FT
60A3096
12 FT CAGE BEARING SUPPORT STRAP

B60A3079-5 B60A3083-12

12 FT THROAT
36 DIARING
60A3079-4

12 FT CAGE SUPPORT STRAP
60A3081-12

12 FT THROAT 36 DIA RING
60A3079-4

BEARING MOUNTING PAD
60A3082

WEATHER SHIELD
63A0332-1

WC PILLOW BRG MB#C251-5/16MHFF
75A0027

Coat unpainted bearing surfaces with 67A0098 corrosion inhibiter,
upper and lower bearings. Protect prior to shipping

12 FT CAGE i 9 P Pping

BEARING SUPPORT
60A3080-12

12 FT THROAT
31.5 DIARING
B60A3079-5

WC SHAFT L-80712 UNLIT & INT LIT
60A4066-4

12 FT THROAT 27 DIARING 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT HEAD PHIL

60A3079-6

1/4-20 HX NUT, 88
65A0015/24

1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER
66A0026/24

44A6454/12

1. See Figure 4

2. Slide the first bearing onto the shaft followed by a weather shield onto the shaft. Push the
seal down against the bearing. Slide the next bearing followed by a weather shield. Push
the shield down against the bearing. Separate the two bearings so that the wind cone
cage assembly can be fastened to the L-Shaped straps on the cage assembly. Using the
mounting hardware supplied, fasten the cage assembly to the bearings. Tighten all
screws and nuts.

3. Position the cage assembly so the first bearing is within 1/8 inch of the weather shield that
is installed on top of the pole adapter. Tighten the set screws found in the bearing collar
against the shaft.

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved



ALN147 Rev. B Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531
7/23/13 Externally Lighted LED Wind Cone Kit Installation

1.5 Externally Lighted  This subsection describes installation procedures for the externally lighted wind cone using

LED Wind Cone Kit LED’s powered by either a series circuit or an external voltage source. The L-810 and the

Installation LED light engines are to be connected using the appropriate wiring schematic within the
rotating power supply.

To install the LED externally lighted wind cone kit, perform the following:

1.5.1 Installing Rotary 1. Assemble the wind cone by completing steps in topic “Assembling Wind Cone Sock
Power Assembly Cage” on page 5. See Figure 4 or Figure 5.

NOTE: Do not install Rotary Power Assembly onto the shaft until the shaft has been installed
through both bearings and the bearings have been attached to the wind cone cage.
Insure that the bearing weather seals are installed correctly when the bearings are
installed on the shaft.

Figure 6: Installing Externally Lighted LED Rotary Power Assembly and LED Light
Engine Assemblies

SECURE LEADS WITH 12 FT LED EXT LIT SUPPORT WELD ASSY
63A1112 WIRE TIES
44A6916-12 0 o
8 FT LED EXT LIT SUPPORT WELD ASSY 2 w <
44A6916-08 S — O
c o O
= Q0
L =~ O
S < £
| b2
—y -
5/16-18 X 1 HEX HD 4476786 LED WINDCONE LIGHT ENGINE ASSEMBLY, 1000mA
64A0076-16 44A7237-1 LED WIND CONE LIGHT ENGINE ASSEMBLY WHITE
5/16 EXT LOCKWASHER \ 44A7237  LED WIND CONE LIGHT ENGINE ASSEMBLY RED-ORG
66A0039/8

LED 8 or 12' EXT LIT WC ROT PWR ASSY,
CURRENT or Voltage, WITH or WITHOUT an SBOL
°© 44A6790-XXX

THE /XX3 & /XX4 CONFIGURATIONS ARE
IDENTICAL TO /XX1 & /XX2 EXCEPT FOR THE
ADDITION OF THE 75A0027/1 MODIFIED

PILLOW BEARING AND 60A4066/X UPPER SHAFT.

Bearing Weather Seal

Modified Bearing
has hole for bolt to mount the
external light assembly bar

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved 7



Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531 ALN147 Rev. B
Externally Lighted LED Wind Cone Kit Installation 7/23/13

Figure 7: Installing Externally Lighted Assembly Details

1/4-20 X 5/8 SHCS
64A0172/10

1/4 INT LOCKWASHER
66A0038-6

5/16 BONDED SEALING op
WASHER 326%%% SEALALL PIPE THREADS WITH LOCTITE 262 OR EQUIVALENT. USE SUFFICIENT AMOUNT OF

- i~ LOCTITE TO ASSURE FULL THREAD SEAL. ASSURE ALL THREADED PIPE CONNECTIONS
ASSEMBLED IN HOUSE ARE TIGHT AND SECURE.

©
FIELD JOINT
12 FT WIND CONE CAGE ASSEMBLY
4476454-12
8 FT WIND CONE CAGE ASSEMBLY
/44A6454-8
#10 FLATWASHER
66A0015/17
#10 SPLIT LOCKWASHER
66A0026/17
3/8-16 X 5/8 HX HD SS 3/8 EXT LOCKWASHER
BAOITeIQ A 12’ Cage Support Bracket
1
Modified Bearing
has hole for bolt to mount the
external light assembly bar
60A4066/4 FOR /XX3 ONLY
60A4066/1 FOR /XX4 ONLY \
Lower bearing does not have 1] —
ahole here ——
LED WINDCONE LWR GND STRAP \
Install the ground ~ 44A6883-1 1/4 INT LOCKWASHER
strap as shown. 66A0038-6
114 - 20 x 1/2-inch
64A0173/8

2. Mount the Bearing Mounting Plate (See Figure 7) supplied with the External Light Kit
along with the L-Shape Cage Strap, to the top of the throat ring.

3. Pull wires through the wind cone pole so that you can feed a sufficient length of wire into
the Rotating Power Enclosure. Leave some slack required to raise and lower the wind
cone. See Figure 27 through Figure 35 for wiring details.

4. Remove the access lids from the Rotating Power Enclosure (RPE) Assembly and the
conduit fitting (See Figure 6). Screw the RPE assembly onto the top of the shaft and
make connections according to the schematics for the LED voltage or current driven unit.
If needed, attach the L-810 SBOL Assembly to the top of the Rotating Power Enclosure
and make connections per the wiring schematics.

1.5.2 Installing the 5. Install each of the LED Light Assemblies on the external support bars. The light

External LED Light assemblies are to be installed at facing the wind cone cage assembly.

Assembly 6. Use the two screws shown in Figure 7 to mount the LED Engine Assembly. Tighten the
screws.

NOTE: The hub on the bottom of the LED Light Assembly enclosure indexes and aims each
of the LED Engines correctly.

Repeat this process for each of the LED Light Engine Assemblies.
Insure that the Lower Ground Strap is connected as shown in Figure 6.

8 © 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved
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Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531
Assembling Wind Cone Shaft into Wind Cone Pole

1.6 Assembling Wind
Cone Shaft into Wind
Cone Pole

1.7 Attach the
Windsock

Second, after all of the light engines have been installed, route each of the cables from the
enclosure along the external support bar to the conduit fitting at the top of the cage. Use
supplied wire tie wraps to secure the cables to the support bar. Insert the cable through the 2-
hole grommet in the end conduit fitting.

7. Connect the cable leads per the wiring schematics. See Figure 27 through Figure 35 for
wiring details.

NOTE: If you are assembling an externally lighted wind cone, place a saw horse near where
the end of the shaft will be located to help support the shaft before inserting the shaft
with cage assembly into the pole.

1. Insert the shaft adapter into the end of the pole and align the 2-sets of cross drilled holes
in the adapter with the mating holes in the pole. Align the cross drilled holes and insert the
3/8 — 16 hex bolts. Torque hex bolts and hex nuts to 236 In-bs (19.7 Ft-Ibs).

2. Install the first weather seal over the shaft and it push down against the pole adapter that
is fastened to open end of the pole.

Figure 8: Wind Cone Cage Assembly on the Pole Assembly
60A4066/4 FOR /XX3 ONLY
60A4066/1 FOR /XX4 ONLY \
Lower bearing does not have == —
a hole here 777777777777)
LED WINDCONE LWR GND S'gg{é\ﬁ’ \ 1/4 INT LOCKWASHER
Install the ground 66A0038-6
strap as shown. 104 - 20 x 1/2-inch
64A0173/8
Figure 9: Pole Assembly Top
=
WIND CONE CAGE ASSEMBLY [e—Js—=] Tie Strap

1]
Install the ground ?

strap as shown.
Connect the Ground Strap from the sl

1. Slip the wind sock over the cage assembly and align the drain grommets in the wind sock
to face down when the wind cone assembly is raised to the vertical position. Attach the
sock to the throat ring by inserting plastic tie-wraps through the grommets in the sock
throat and then around the cage throat ring. Pull the tie-wraps tight and trim off excess
tie-wrap.

NOTE: The bearings are greased at factory. If greasing becomes necessary use only a small
amount as over-greasing will make the bearings sluggish and will require more wind
to cause the sock cage to vane when the wind blows. A rust-inhibited, water-
resistant, lithium-based grease is recommended. In extremely cold climates, wind
cone movement may become sluggish. Replace grease with low temperature
lubricant. On unlighted cones without the L-810 obstruction light, install pipe cap on
the end of the bearing shaft and the bearing cage shaft.

2. Slip the wind sock over the cage assembly and align the drain grommets in the wind sock
to face down when the wind cone assembly is raised to the vertical position. Attach the
sock to the throat ring by inserting plastic tie-wraps through the grommets in the sock
throat and then around the cage throat ring. Pull the tie-wraps tight and trim off excess
tie-wrap.

3. Raise the Wind Cone and bolt into place.

© 2013 ADB Airfield Solutions All Rights Reserved 9
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8 or 12-foot External Current

Figure 10:

44A6683/6 (1000mA), and /15 (700mA)
LED EXTERNALLY LIT, CD WINDCONE

WHT (+) BLU

© % o8 sroceT) //\ ROTATING POWER ASSY BOX

PCB/BRKT PWR SUPPLY ASSY. -
J2 L@m (¢} BLK (-) BRN
G N P
3 21 (O Sl 700 mAD.C. All LEDs wired in series.
QY Note: older LEDs operated at 1000 mA D.C.
OFpN ©)
EE(E
Z SEE INSULATING NOTE ON 44A6815/CD LIGHTNING
m 9 ASSY DWG # 44A6790/XXX ARRESTOR PCB
2|
[i4
15

contractor supplied

WIRED BY
CONTRACTOR
BLK
SHIELDS: NOTE2 ~ GIY 45A0466

Y —
¥ o \_; 3 A ROTARY
3 3 SPLICE CONN. W\_ = W\. CONNECTOR
¥ oz o o g eos20) 2 ElE

o O o

" e ‘ o M%

BOX @ @ @ w
GROUND OUTPUT FILTER : —a oo d @

| ) mmmmmm’ —_
-
w 2 Z|
S = = ._-m»_ LED ASSY
& &

o
JUMPERS
// 33A0102 BEAD ADB WIRING SIDE

SHEET 3 EXTERNALLY LIT

44A6790/XXX

LED WINDCONE ROTATING PWR ASSY.

44A6648/WCE-/2WCE

LED WINDCONE PCB ASSY.

43A3240

PCB SCHEMATICS

DOC. NO.

DESCRIPTION

RELATED DOCUMENTS

LED ASSY

NOTES:

1) WIRE TYPE & SIZE (EXCLUDING LED ASSY. & PWR CABLES):
"BLK" WIRE = 16AWG, 600V, 105C, BLACK (89A0183/10)
"WHT" WIRE = 16AWG, 600V, 105C, WHITE (89A0183/9)
"GRN/YEL" WIRE = 16AWG, 600V, 105C, GRN/YEL (89A0163/6)

2) TAPE OR INSULATE SHIELDSVITH HEAT SHRINK.

16 AWG, 600 V, min.
i
ul
‘T
"ON-OFF" SWITCH OPTION| | 1
OFF POSITION IS DEPRESSED | | m
(SHORTED) L g
45A0450 SWITCH) =7 A=
3 3
|
L
-
— Z t C Iﬁ 2.8-6.6A
AWG 16 / 600 V Min.
From: L-830 or L-831 isolation transformer
43A3418/C

Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531

Schematics
1.8 Schematics
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Schematics

8 or 12-foot External Current with SBOL

Figure 11:
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ALN147 Rev. B

Wind Cone External LED Upgrade Kit 94A0531

Schematics

7/23/13

8 or 12-foot External Voltage

Figure 12:
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Schematics

8/12-foot External Voltage SBOL Options

Figure 13:
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USA

Phone: +1 (614) 8611 304
Fax: +1 (614) 8642 069
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ADB Airfield Solutions Ltd.
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Burlington, Ontario L7L 6W6

Canada

Phone: +1 (905) 331 6887

Fax: +1 (905) 331 9389

ADB Airfield Technologies Ltd.
01A Unit, 9F, LSH Plaza

8, Wangjing Jie

Chaoyang District

Beijing 100102

P.R. China

Phone: +86 10 8476 0106
Fax: +86 10 8476 0090

ADB N.V.

Dubai Silicon Oasis
Wing D - Office D-309
P.O. Box 341218
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Phone: + 971 4372 4970
Fax: + 971 4372 4975
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Phone: +33 (1) 4922 9250
Fax: +33 (1) 4922 9255
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Phone: +49 (911) 9239 1287

Fax:+49 (911) 2852 582
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Phone: +603 8941 4868
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ADB Airfield Solutions Netherlands
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Phone: +31 (0)70 304 3611

Fax: +31 (0)70 333 8094

ADB Airfield Solutions, Ltd.
2nd Floor, 3 Rivonia Village

Cnr Mutual Road and Rivonia Boulevard

South

Rivonia 2128
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Phone: +27 (11)234 6768
Fax: +27 (11)234 6739

ADB

Unit 44, Business Innovation Centre
Binley Business Park

Harry Weston Road

Coventry, CV3 2TX

United kingdom

Phone: +44 (0)1455 883130

Fax: +44 (0)1455 883179

ADB

Airfield Solutions
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Phone: +32 (2) 722 17 11
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